

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Donald S. Owens, Jane E. Markey, Deborah A. Servitto

IN RE APPLICATION OF MICHIGAN ELECTRIC
TRANSMISSION COMPANY FOR
TRANSMISSION LINE

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSHTEMO

Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 150695

v

MICHIGAN ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION
COMPANY, LLC

Court of Appeals No. 317893

Petitioner-Appellee,

MPSC No. U-17041

and

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
Appellee.

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF APPELLEE
MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Lauren D. Donofrio (P66026)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Appellee MPSC
7109 West Saginaw Highway
Lansing, MI 48917

Telephone: (517) 284-8140

Dated: March 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	x
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xi
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved.....	xii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts	4
The Michigan Legislature enacted the Electric Transmission Line Certification Act to prevent municipalities from interfering with construction and placement of Michigan’s critical transmission infrastructure.	4
The 2003 power outage caused increased federal and state focus on reliability.	8
METC discovered it had a system reliability problem, and MISO approved the Proposed Transmission Line as the most effective long-term solution.	9
Following MISO approval, METC began planning the route and negotiating with local communities.....	11
Oshtemo Township amended its “Utility Control” ordinance specifically to block construction of the Proposed Transmission Line.	11
METC determined compliance with Oshtemo’s new ordinance would be too costly, so it began preparing to file an application for a certificate in hopes of avoiding the ordinance.....	14
METC filed its application for a certificate, and the MPSC conducted a contested case.	15
METC and Staff supported METC’s application; the Landowners and the Township opposed it.....	16
The Commission granted METC’s application for a certificate.	17

The Court of Appeals affirmed the Commission’s grant of a certificate and its precedence over Oshtemo Township’s conflicting ordinance. 18

Standard of review..... 20

Argument 24

I. The Certification Act is constitutional. 24

 A. Under article 7, § 17, townships have only the powers “provided by law,” and therefore township ordinances remain subject to state statutes. 24

 B. The Certification Act is consistent with the first sentence of article 7, § 29 because it does not impermissibly interfere with a municipality’s right to grant or withhold consent. 27

 C. The Legislature holds the power to determine what conditions on municipal consent are unreasonable. 38

II. ETLCA establishes that municipal conditions on consent are unreasonable if they are in conflict with a certificate granted by the MPSC..... 38

 A. The Commission found underground construction costs were not reasonable..... 40

 B. The Township’s unreasonable condition must cede to conflicting state law..... 42

 C. The Township’s argument that there is no conflict between the ordinance and state law fails because the certificate is state law. 43

III. The Township’s ordinance goes beyond mere consent and is an exertion of the Township’s right to reasonable control over its streets and public places. 47

Conclusion and Relief Requested 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426,</i> 403 Mich 631 (1978).....	26
<i>Attorney General v Montgomery,</i> 275 Mich 504 (1936).....	38
<i>Bejin Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 352 Mich 139 (1958).....	21
<i>Boerth v Detroit City Gas Co,</i> 152 Mich 654 (1908).....	33
<i>Bonner v City of Brighton,</i> 495 Mich 209 (2014).....	22
<i>Boyer-Campbell Co v Fry,</i> 271 Mich 282 (1935).....	23
<i>Bunce v Secretary of State,</i> 239 Mich App 204 (1999)	41
<i>Cady v Detroit,</i> 289 Mich 499, 505 (1939)	22
<i>Capital Area Dist Library v Michigan Open Carry, Inc,</i> 298 Mich App 220 (2012)	5, 22
<i>City of Lansing v State,</i> 275 Mich App 423 (2007)	passim
<i>City of Lansing v State,</i> 480 Mich 1104 (2008).....	25, 29, 31
<i>City of Niles v Michigan Gas & Electric Co,</i> 273 Mich 255 (1935).....	33
<i>City of Taylor v Detroit Edison Co,</i> 475 Mich 109 (2006).....	passim
<i>Coffman v State Board of Examiners in Optometry,</i> 331 Mich 582 (1951).....	21

<i>Consumers Power Co v Public Service Comm,</i> 196 Mich App 687 (1992)	21
<i>Detroit Edison Co v City of Wixom,</i> 382 Mich 673 (1969)	45, 46
<i>Detroit Edison Co v Richmond,</i> 150 Mich App 40 (1986)	24
<i>Detroit v Detroit United Railway,</i> 172 Mich 136 (1912)	33
<i>Detroit, Wyandotte & Trenton Transit Co v Detroit,</i> 260 Mich 124 (1932)	33
<i>Dowerk v Twp of Oxford,</i> 233 Mich App 62 (1998)	21
<i>Giaras v Public Service Comm,</i> 301 Mich 262 (1942)	20
<i>Hanslovsky v Twp of Leland,</i> 281 Mich 652 (1937)	24
<i>Hart v Wayne County,</i> 396 Mich. 259 (1976)	26
<i>In re Application of Michigan Electric Transmission Co,</i> 309 Mich App 1 (2014)	18, 19
<i>In re Brewster Street Housing Site,</i> 291 Mich 313 (1939)	38
<i>In re MCI Telecomms Compl,</i> 460 Mich 396 (1999)	20, 23
<i>In re Rovas Compl,</i> 482 Mich 90 (2008)	21, 23
<i>Johnson v Recca,</i> 492 Mich 169 (2012)	37, 46
<i>Kalamazoo v Kalamazoo Circuit Judge,</i> 200 Mich 146 (1918)	33
<i>Kalamazoo v Titus,</i> 208 Mich 252 (1919)	33

<i>Kunzig v Liquor Control Comm,</i> 327 Mich 474 (1950)	26
<i>Lake Township v Sytsma,</i> 21 Mich App 210 (1970)	24
<i>Maldonado v Ford Motor Co,</i> 476 Mich 372 (2006)	22
<i>McDonald v Schnipke,</i> 380 Mich. 14 (1968)	26
<i>Mich Coalition for Responsible Gun Owners v City of Ferndale,</i> 256 Mich App 401 (2003)	5
<i>North Star Line, Inc v City of Grand Rapids,</i> 259 Mich 654 (1932)	33
<i>Novi v Robert Adell Children’s Funded Trust,</i> 473 Mich 242 (2005)	21
<i>People ex rel Maybury v Mutual Gas Light Co,</i> 38 Mich 154 (1878)	32, 33
<i>People v Babcock,</i> 469 Mich 247 (2003)	22
<i>People v McGraw,</i> 184 Mich 233 (1915)	35
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co,</i> 466 Mich 142 (2002)	37, 46
<i>Straus v Governor,</i> 459 Mich 526 (1999)	26
<i>Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v State,</i> 471 Mich 306 (2004)	38
<i>TCG Detroit v City of Dearborn,</i> 261 Mich App 69 (2004)	passim
<i>Traverse City v Michigan Railroad Comm,</i> 202 Mich 575 (1918)	33
<i>Union Twp v City of Mt Pleasant,</i> 381 Mich 82 (1968)	28, 32, 33, 46

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 6, § 28..... 21

Const 1963, art 7, § 17..... 2, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 36, 50

Const 1963, art 7, § 22..... 19, 25, 26, 28

Const 1963, art 7, § 29..... passim

Statutes

16 USC 824o..... 9

MCL 125.3201, *et seq*..... 25

MCL 125.3205..... 25

MCL 247.183..... 30, 31

MCL 247.183(2) 29, 30

MCL 460.469..... 6

MCL 460.554(1) 44

MCL 460.561 *et seq*..... passim

MCL 460.561 to 460.575..... 25, 27

MCL 460.562(a) (e) (f) (k) 30

MCL 460.562(g)..... 6

MCL 460.563..... 5

MCL 460.565..... 6, 15

MCL 460.566..... 15

MCL 460.567..... 46

MCL 460.567(1) 6

MCL 460.567(2)(a)-(l) 15

MCL 460.567(2)(d)	7, 39, 47
MCL 460.568(2)	7
MCL 460.568(4)	8
MCL 460.568(5)	8, 31
MCL 460.568(5)(a)-(c)	6
MCL 460.568(6)	8
MCL 460.569(1)	7
MCL 460.570.....	38, 39, 45
MCL 460.570(1)	passim
MCL 460.570(3)	7
MCL 462.25.....	20
MCL 462.26(8)	20, 23
MCL 486.251, <i>et seq</i>	11
MCL 486.252.....	11
 Rules	
Mich Admin Rule 460.516	45
Mich Admin Rule 460.517	45
 Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9 th ed)	48
Senate Fiscal Agency, Bill Analysis, K. Lundquist, SB 408-414, March 28, 1995, at 5	5
Senate Majority Policy Office, Memorandum to the Technology and Energy Committee, Electric Line Certification, Tom Atkins, SB 409-414, March 22, 1995 at 1	5
U.S.-Canada Power System Outage Task Force <i>Final Report on the August 14, 2003 Blackout in the United States and Canada: Causes and</i>	

Recommendations,

<http://energy.gov/sites/prod/files/oeprod/DocumentsandMedia/BalckoutFinal-Web.pdf> retrieved February 13, 2014, pp 1, 45-68, 74. 9
